



3. No single section of the brief, corresponding to each of Plaintiffs' 6 individual Motions *In Limine*, surpasses the 15-page limit.

**Table of Contents**

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT	
A. Defendants Do Not Oppose an Equal Number of Peremptory Challenges for Each Side .....	3
B. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Examine All Former Employees with Leading Questions .....	4
C. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Bar Testimony from Non-Party Witnesses.....	8
1. The Federal Rules Do Not Require Defendants to Produce Their “May-Call” Witnesses for Plaintiffs’ Case in Chief .....	8
2. The Federal Rules Permit Defendants to Designate the Deposition Testimony of Unavailable Non-Party Witness Louis Levy .....	11
D. Plaintiffs’ Demand for Witness Sequestration Is Overbroad and Will Hinder Defendants’ Trial Preparation.....	12
1. Witnesses Should Not Be Sequestered During Closing Statements.....	13
2. Witnesses Should Not Be Prohibited on a Blanket Basis from Discussing the Trial with Counsel.....	14
E. Plaintiffs’ Request to Prohibit Counsel from Communicating with Witnesses During Trial Is Overly Broad.....	16
F. Evidence of Convictions and Settlements Should Be Excluded Unless Plaintiffs Put Relevant Facts at Issue .....	17
1. Evidence of William Lerach’s Conviction Should Be Permitted if Plaintiffs Seek a Biased Instruction on the Purpose of the Securities Laws or Imply that This Lawsuit Was a Client-Driven Initiative .....	17
2. Evidence of the Lexecon/Milberg Weiss Settlement Is Inadmissible .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	23

**Table of Authorities**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Alexander v. Mount Sinai Hospital Medical Center of Chicago</i> , No. 00 C 2907, 2005 WL 3710369 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 14, 2005).....	2
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	21
<i>Figueroa v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 97 C 8861, 2000 WL 520926 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 24, 2000).....	2
<i>Haney v. Mizell Memorial Hospital</i> , 744 F.2d 1467 (11th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Hawthorne Partners v. AT&amp;T Techs.</i> , 831 F.Supp. 1398 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	8
<i>H.B. Sherman Manufacturing Co. v. Rain Bird National Sales Corp.</i> , 979 F.Supp. 627 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	10
<i>Holmes v. Pierce</i> , No. 04 C 8311, 2009 WL 57460 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 7, 2009).....	5n
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster at Detroit Metropolitan Airport</i> , 130 F.R.D. 647 (E.D. Mich. 1989).....	10
<i>In re Network Assocs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	20
<i>In re Scarlata</i> , 127 B.R. 1004 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....	13
<i>LaSalle National Bank v. Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company</i> , No. 90 C 2005, 1997 WL 24677 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 17, 1997).....	7n
<i>Martinkovic v. Bangash</i> , No. 84 C 9568, 1987 WL 28400 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 1987)...	10
<i>Matthews v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , No. 93 C 4140, 1995 WL 478820 (N.D. Ill. March 24, 1995).....	9
<i>Minebea Co., Ltd. v. Papst</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D.D.C. 2005).....	15
<i>Native American Arts v. Earthdweller Ltd.</i> , No. 01 C 2370, 2002 WL 1173513 (N.D. Ill. May, 31, 2002).....	2
<i>Nelson v. La Crosse County Dist. Atty.</i> , 301 F.3d 820 (7th Cir.2002).....	5n
<i>Noble v. Sheahan</i> 116 F.Supp.2d 966 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	8

<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989).....	17
<i>PRG-Schultz Int’l., Inc., v. Kirix Corp.</i> , No. 03 C 1867, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18786 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 21, 2003).....	12
<i>Shuff v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , No. 91 C 5326, 1994 WL 548232 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 5, 1994).....	2
<i>Somers v. Flash Technology Corp. of America</i> , No. IP00-455-C-B/S, 2000 WL 1280314 (S.D. Ind. 2000) .....	10
<i>Stahl v. Sun Microsystems</i> , 775 F.Supp. 1397 (D. Colo. 1991) .....	6, 7n
<i>Tomao v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc.</i> , No. 04 C 3470, 2007 WL 141909 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2007).....	2
<i>U.S. v. Aguilar</i> , 948 F.2d 392 (7th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Alvarez</i> , 755 F.2d 830 (11th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , 547 F.2d 36 (3d Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>U.S. v. McLaughlin</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18588 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 19, 1998).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Rhynes</i> , 218 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Santos</i> , 201 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Washington v. Illinois Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 01 C 3300, 2006 WL 2873437 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 5, 2006).....	5, 6
<i>Wells v. Berger, Newmark &amp; Fenchel P.C.</i> , No. 07 C 3061, 2008 WL 4365972 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 18, 2008).....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
28 U.S.C. § 1870.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	4n
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....	4n
<b>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 32(a)(4).....	10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 32(a)(6).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c).....	9, 10
<b>Federal Rules of Evidence</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Fed. R. Evid. 408.....	22
Fed. R. Evid. 611(a).....	8, 11
Fed. R. Evid. 611(c).....	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 615.....	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(1).....	12
<b>Local Rules</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
N.D. Ill. Final Pretrial Order Form (LR16.1.1).....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
141 Cong. Rec. S 17933, S 17951 (Dec. 5, 1995).....	20
H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-369 (Nov. 28, 1995).....	20
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (June 19, 1995).....	20
4 Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</i> (9th Ed. 2008).....	14
6 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (1976).....	14
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th Ed. 2004).....	10n
